DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

LOAN CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2
SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE (THREE SIGNED ORIGINALS REQUIRED)
Amendwept No. 2 Coptract Nymber

Department of Natural Resources CMS 149420

Colorado Water Congervation Board (CWCB) CT2015-039

1313 Sherman St, Room 718

| Denver, CO 80203

Borrower 1

Big Efk Meadows Association CMS 65127 CMS 98513

29 Willow Drive C150391 CT2015-039

Lyons, CO 80540

rrent Ma Cootract Performynce Beginning Date

$1.729,427.24 02/26/204

Prpject Name Cootract Performence End Date

Emergency Raw Waler Storage Repair Project 02/01/2020

Reason for Modification 2.75% for 30 years

Decrease toia] loan amount duc to commencement of emergency loan

repayment period. Losg Contract Repavment Schedule
Commencement of Loan Repayment Period: 02/01/2020
L.oan Maturity Date: 2/01/2050

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT
Each person signing this Ameadment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment and to bind the
Party authotizing his or her signature.
BORROWER STATE OF COLORADO

g ws Association Jared S, Polis, Governor
/ Colorado Department of Natural Resources
& Dan Gibbs, Executive Direclor
i )

o Colorado Waler Conservation Board
e

DocuSigned by:

Y

\{Signatupe)oasc..

Name: Kirk Russell, P.E., Section Chief
March 14, 2020 | 4:49 AM PDT

Nam

Title:

ATTEST: Dute:

= Y ,
- (Sighaturey—" .
Name: \Ithﬁ R- Z—Q? ZTH)
Titte: "fr:;a LuNeN
Date: ﬂ;/ﬂl/'/ﬂﬂ—p
In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S,, this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller
or an authorized delegale

STATE CONTROLLER
Robert Jaros, CRA.MBA, JD

By:

FO71587300236...
Name:

Purchasing Agent
April 1, 2020 | 4:34 PM PDT

Title:

Amendment Effective Date:

Page | of 2 CMS 149420
CT2015-039



DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

1. PARTIES

This Amendment (the “Amendment”} to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this
Amendment (the “Contract”) is entered into by and between the Borrower, and the State.

2. TERMINOLOGY

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are defined in the Contract
shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract.

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM
A. Amendment Effective Date

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date shown on the Signature
and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound by any provision of this Amendment before
that Amendment Effective Date,

The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the Contract contained herein
shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.

4, PURPOSE

The purpose of the lcan was for the District’s participation in the Emergency Raw Water Storage Repair Project to
repair the damage caused by the 2013 flood event by reconstructing all five dams and the measurement structures
destroyed by the flood. A decrease of $290,572.76 will be made for funds not needed. The Project was completed
and the parties agree to amend the contract to reduce the final foan amount from 2,020,000.00 to $1,729,427.24,

5. MODIFICATIONS
The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows:

A.  The original loan contract amount is hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount
of $1,729,427.24, shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.

B.  Amendment to Promissory Note, Appendix A-1, in the revised loan amount, and incorporated herein shaill
replace and supersede the Original Promissory Note attached to the Original Contract as Appendix 2 and the
Amendment to Promissory Note, Appendix A, attached to Contract Amendment No.1.

C.  Amendment to Security Agreement, Appendix B-1, in the revised loan amount, and incorporated herein shat!
supplement and operate in conjunction with the Original Security Agreement, attached to the Original Coniract
as Appendix 4 and the Amendment to Security Agreement, Appendix B, attached to Contract Amendment No.
1.

D.  Amendment to Deeds of Trust, Appendices C-1a, C-2a and C-3a, in the revised loan amount, and incorporated
herein shall supplement and operate in conjunction with the Original Deeds of Trust, attached to the Original
Contract as Appendices 5a, 5b and 5c and the Amended Deeds of Trust, Appendix C-1, C-2, and C-3 attached
to Contract Amendment No. 1. The Amendments to Deeds of Trust shall be recorded with the Larimer County
Clerk and Recorder and the Boulder County Clerk and Recorder,

6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior amendments or other
modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except as specifically modified in this Amendment,
Except for the Special Provisions contained in the Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or
contradiction between the provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior
maodification to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control.
The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control aver the Special Provisions contained in
the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically modifies those Special Provisions.

Page 2 of 2 CMS 149420
CT2015-039



DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

APPENDIX A-1, AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO LOAN CONTRACT CT2015-039
AMENDMENT TO PROMISSORY NOTE

Date: February 26, 2020
Borrower:  Big Elk Meadows Association
Total Loan Amount: $1,729,427.24
Term of Repayment:  2.75% for 30 years
Loan Contract No.:  CT2015-039
Loan Payment:  $85,406.76
Payment Initiation Date: ~ February 1, 2020
Maturity Date: ~ February 1, 2050

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the Borrower promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB"), the Principal
Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant to the Loan Contract and this promissory note.

1. This Amendment to Promissory Note shall replace and supersede the Original Promissory Note attached to the
Original Contract and incorporated by reference.

2. Principal and interest shall be payable in equal Loan Payments, with the first payment due and payable on February
1, 2021 and annually thereafter. All principal, interest, and late charges, if any, then remaining unpaid shall be due
and payable on or before the Maturity Date.

3. Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman Street Room 718, Denver,
Colorado 80203,

4. The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the CWCRB does not receive the
annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.

5. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty. Any partial prepayment shall
not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments or change the amount of such payments.

6. All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued interest and then to reduce the
principal amount.

7. This Note is issued pursuant to the Loan Contract between the CWCB and the Borrower. The Loan Contract
creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to secure the prompt payment of all amounts that may become due
hereunder. Said security interests are evidenced by a Security Agreement (“Security Instruments™) of even date and
amount and cover certain revenues, real property, water rights and/or accounts of the Borrower. The Loan Contract
and Security Instruments grant additional rights to the CWCB, including the right to accelerate the maturity of this
Note in certain events.

8. If any annual payment is not paid when due or any default under the Loan Contract or the Security Instruments
securing this Note occurs, the CWCB may declare the entire outstanding principal balance of the Note, all accrued
interest, and any outstanding late charges immediately due and payable, and the indebtedness shall bear interest at
the rate of 7% per annum from the date of default. The CWCB shall give the Borrower written notice of any

Appendix A-1
Page 1 of 2 CMS 149420
CT2015-039



DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

alleged default and an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice before the BORROWER
shall be considered in default for purposes of this Promissory Note.

Q. The Borrower and any co-signer or guarantor hereby agree that if this Note or interest thereon is not paid when due
or if suit is brought, then it shall pay all reasenable costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees. In the
event of any bankruptey or similar proceedings, costs of collection shall include all costs and attorney fees incurred
in connection with such proceedings, including the fees of counsel for attendance at meetings of creditors'
committces or other commitiees.

10. This Notc shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Colorado,

TINGTING JIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF 30011-35‘#26 Borrower: Big Elk Meadows Association
Y ID

(SEAL) NOTARYIDZ04NT o

By.
Signature

Attest:
Name

By

Name Tﬁg‘]if’\,% jlﬂ\_ Title /é.ﬁ).cvr—'

Title ﬁ/O'ECU \?Jr Date g 26! ';QI.‘
pue_t52| 26| 200

Page 2 of 2
Appendix A-1
CMS 149420
CT2015-039



DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

APPENDIX B-1, AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO LOAN CONTRACT CT2015-039
AMENDMENT TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Debtor:  Big Elk Meadows Association
Secured Party: Colorado Water Conservation Board
Revised Loan Amount:  $1,729,427.24
Term of Repayment: 30 years of amortized payments or until loan is paid in full
Interest Rate:  2.75%
Loan Contract Number:  CT2015-039
1. The Parties have amended the Original Loan Contract and Promissory Note to decrease the loan amount by

$290,572.76, from $2,020,000.00 to $1,729,427.24 and hercby amend the original Security Agreement to
document the change of loan amount.

2. The Parties expressly agree that this Amendment to Security Agreement is supplemental to the Security
Agreement and ali terms, conditions, and provisions thereof, unless specifically modified below, are to apply
1o this Amendment to Security Agreement as though they were expressly rewsitten, incorporated, and included
herein.

3. Collateral for the loan remains the same,

Debtor: Big Elk Meadows Association

(SEAL) { / )
By, (7/: ,é /
Altest:
Name e
By. &
& 7 Signature “—/ Title_ RO e
Name UZmué K. Zai‘%r/n' Dae___ 2 29
Title_ ] YeAS AN
Page | of |
Appendix B-1
CMS 149420

CT2015-039



DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

Appendix C-1a, Amendment No. 2 to Loan Contract CT2015-039
Amendment to Deed of Trust

Date: February 26, 2020
Grantor (Borrower): Big Elk Meadows Association
Beneficiary (Lender): Colorado Water Conservation Board
Lender Address: 1313 Sherman Street, Room 718, Denver,
Colorado, 80203
Date of Original Deed of Trust: February 12, 2014, Amended June 30, 2017
Recorded Date of Original Deed of Trust: March 11, 2014, Amended August 31, 2017
County of Recording (“County”): Larimer
Deed of Trust Recording Information: Original Reception Number 20140011873
Amended Reception Number 20170058581
Loan Contract Number: CT2015-039
Promissory Note: $1,729,427.24; 2.75%; 30 years

Collateral;
An undivided one-hundred percent interest in the Project, which consists of:

Rainbow Lake Dam

NW1/4 SW1/4 SW1/4 Section 35, Township 4 North, Range 72 West of the 6th P.M., Larimer County
Willow Lake Dam

S1/2NW1/4 SW1/4 Section 35, Township 4 North, Range 72 West of the 6th P.M., Larimer County
Mimror Lake Dam

SW1/4 NE1/4 SW1/4 Section 35, Township 4 North, Range 72 West of the 6th P.M., Larimer County
Meadow Lake Dam

SW1/4 NW1/4 SE1/4 and NW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 of Section 35, Township 4 North, Range 72 West of the
6th P.M., Larimer County

This Amendment to Deed of Trust is between the Grantor and the Public Trustee of Larimer County, State
of Colorado.

This Amendment to Deed of Trust is recorded to secure repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the
Loan Contract and Promissory Note between the Grantor and the Beneficiary.

Grantor and Beneficiary have agreed to amend the Deed of Trust to decrease the total loan amount due to
the substantial completion of the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, the CWCB and Grantor agree that:

1.

This Amendment to Deed of Trust, Appendix C-1a, attached to Amendment 2, Contract CT2015-
039, shall supplement and operate in conjunction with the Deed of Trust attached to the Original
Contract as Appendix 5a and the Amendment to Deed of Trust, Appendix C-1, attached to
Contract Amendment No.1., recorded in Larimer County and incorporated herein by reference.

The Grantor has executed a Promissory Note, in the amount of $1,729,427.24 to secure the
repayment of the indebtedness, evidenced by Loan Contract No. CT2015-039 to be repaid to the
State of Colorado for the use and benefit of the Department of Natural Resources, Colorado Water
Conservation Board (*CWCB”)} the beneficiary herein, whose address is 1313 Sherman Street,
Room 718, Denver, CO 80203, payable in annual installments, in accordance with said
Promissory Note, or until the loan is paid in full.

In the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions of
this amendment and any of the provisions of the original deed of trust, the provisions of this
amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control.

Page 1 of 2
Appendix C-la
CMS 149420
CT2015-039



DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

4. Any provisions of the original deed of trust not expressly modified herein remain in full force and
cffect.

5. Executed on the date first written above.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

By%% % ~
Signa

Name Jmﬁ ﬁ . Za.-sz/f l.

Tite ] Feadunev
Date 7’“}&(9’/2-02.13
TARY REQUIRE

State of Colorado )
County of ?ZOU\.( (&QY )] )ss.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on 2020, by

M_d@ﬂ]_%e)as A (Title) and
Tings L0220 Name) as 112 (Titte)

of the Big Elk Meadows Association. Witness my hand and official seal,

;@n{

(SEidhne uA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20194007728
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02/25/2023

My commission expires on 02139 l Zﬂ)l?)

(Colorado Water Conservation Board will record Amendment

Pagc20f2

Appendix C-1a
CMS 149420
CT2015-039



DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

Appendix C-2a, Amendment No. 2 to Loan Contract CT2015-039
Amendment to Deed of Trust

Date: February 26, 2017
Grantor (Borrower): Big Elk Meadows Association
Beneficiary (Lender): Colorado Water Conservation Board
Lender Address: 1313 Sherman Street, Room 718, Denver,
Colorado, 80203
Date of Original Deed of Trust: February 12, 2014, Amended June 30, 2017
Recorded Date of Original Deed of Trust: March 5, 2014, Amended September 1, 2017
County of Recording (*County™): Boulder
Deed of Trust Recording Information: Original Reception Number 03368932
Amended Reception Number 03612839
Loan Contract Number: CT2015-039
Promissory Note: $1,729,427.24; 2.75%:; 30 years

Collateral;
An undivided one-hundred percent interest in the Project, which consists of:

Sunset Lake Dam
NE1/4 NE1/4 NE1/4 Section 3, Township 3 North, Range 72 West of the 6th P.M., Boulder County.

This Amendment to Deed of Trust is between the Grantor and the Public Trustee of Boulder County, State of
Colorado.

This Amendment to Deed of Trust is recorded to secure repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the
Loan Contract and Promissory Note between the Grantor and the Beneficiary.

Grantor and Beneficiary have agreed to amend the Deed of Trust to decrease the total loan amount due to
the substantial completion of the Project,

NOW THEREFORE, the CWCB and Grantor agree that:

1.

This Amendment to Deed of Trust, Appendix C-2a, attached to Amendment 2, Contract CT2015-
039, shall supplement and operate in conjunction with the Deed of Trust attached to the Original
Contract as Appendix 5b and the Amendment to Deed of Trust, Appendix C-2, attached to
Contract Amendment No.1., recorded in Boulder County and incorporated herein by reference.

The Grantor has executed a Promissory Note, in the amount of $1,729,427.24 to secure the
repayment of the indebtedness, evidenced by Loan Contract No. CT2015-039 to be repaid to the
State of Colorado for the use and benefit of the Department of Natural Resources, Colorado Water
Conservation Board (“CWCB") the beneficiary herein, whose address is 1313 Sherman Street,
Room 718, Denver, CO 80203, payable in annual installments, in accordance with said
Promissory Note, or until the loan is paid in full.

In the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions of
this amendment and any of the provisions of the original deed of trust, the provisions of this
amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control.

Any provisions of the original deed of trust not expressly modified herein remain in full force and
effect.

Page 1 of 2
Appendix C-2a
CMS 149420
CT2015-039



DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

5. Executed on the date first written above.

GRANTOR: Big Elk Meadows Association

{SEAL)

Tite__Jreasues

NOTARY D
State of Colorado )

County of _ o004 | dQV ) s
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on%_a_bgiﬁ%‘zo, by
Rohert Qlﬁ'ﬂ.hﬁe&mne) s M (Title) and
IAmeS, 1 ooRy Name) s PEAIAYRY crite)

of the Big Elk Mcadows Association. Witness my hand and official seal.

o

| ¥
NWE‘.@E PUBLIC
My commision expieson_02.[25| 2022, s or colomoe,
commission expires on _
y N MY G2 458108 EX.PlRES Q2R3

(Colorado Water Conservation Board will record Amendment to Deed of Trust with the County.)

Page20f2

Appendix C-2a
CMS 149420
CT2015-039



DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

Appendix C-3a, Amendment No. 2 to Loan Contract CT2015-039
Amendment to Deed of Trust

Date: February 26, 2020
Grantor (Borrower): Big Elk Meadows Association
Beneficiary (Lender): Colorade Water Conservation Board
Lender Address: 1313 Sherman Street, Room 718, Denver,
Colorado, 80203
Date of Original Deed of Trust: February 12, 2014, Amended June 30, 2017
Recorded Date of Original Deed of Trust: March 5, 2014, Amended September 1, 2017
County of Recording (“County™): Boulder
Deed of Trust Recording Information: Original Reception Number 03368931
Amended Reception Number 03612840
Loan Contract Number: CT2015-039
Promissory Note: $1,729,427.24; 2.75%; 30 years

Collateral:

An undivided one-hundred percent interest in a 160-acre parcel of land within Big Elk Meadows, including
any easements, rights-of-ways or other property or property interests held and used in connection with the
access and operation of said parcel of land, located N1/2 of the N1/2 of Section 2, T3N, R72W of the 6%
Principal Meridian, in Boulder County, Colorado.

This Amendment to Deed of Trust is between the Grantor and the Public Trustee of Boulder County, State of
Colorado.

This Amendment to Deed of Trust is recorded to secure repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the
Loan Contract and Promissory Note between the Grantor and the Beneficiary.

Grantor and Beneficiary have agreed to amend the Deed of Trust to decrease the total loan amount due to
the substantial completion of the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, the CWCB and Grantor agree that:

1. This Amendment to Deed of Trust, Appendix C-3a, attached to Amendment 2, Contract CT2015-
039, shall supplement and operate in conjunction with the Deed of Trust attached to the Original
Contract as Appendix 5c and the Amendment to Deed of Trust, Appendix C-3, attached to
Contract Amendment No.1., recorded in Boulder County and incorporated herein by reference.

2. The Grantor has executed a Promissory Note, in the amount of $1,729,427.24 to secure the
repayment of the indebtedness, evidenced by Loan Contract No. CT2015-039 to be repaid to the
State of Colorado for the use and benefit of the Department of Natural Resources, Colorado Water
Conservation Board (*CWCB”) the beneficiary herein, whose address is 1313 Sherman Street,
Room 718, Denver, CO 80203, payable in annual installments, in accordance with said
Promissory Note, or until the loan is paid in full.

3. In the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions of
this amendment and any of the provisions of the original deed of trust, the provisions of this
amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control.

4. Any provisions of the original deed of trust not expressly modified herein remain in full force and
effect.

Page 1 of 2
Appendix C-3a
CMS 149420
CT2015-039



DocuSign Envelope ID: 181BD6B2-98F4-406D-84D9-E6816CD21155

5. Executed on the date first written above.

{SEAL)

ATTEST;

By_%—y—«
Signaturé” </

Name__Toomes f2. Lezey)

Title _~J7°eA% wurer

Date 7/,6.@/&922

NOTAR Ul

State of Colorado )

County of Eniﬂ ! ( E(Zg . ) .

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me m;_ L/ %0, by
bﬂkﬂ]ﬂ'__cwme) as E[QE;{@ !t:_ (Title) and
eS| ogehne s RASW LY iy

of the Big Elk Meadows Association. Witness my hand and official seal.

L, TINGTING JIA
My commission expires nn@_}&\_l@,é (SEAL) NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 20194007728
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

(Colorado Water Conservation Board will record Amendment to Deed of Trust with the County.)

Page 2 0f 2
Appendix C-3a
CMS 149420
CT2015-039



		2020-04-01T16:34:45-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




